commencement. Leases with an initial term of 12 months or less are not recorded on the balance sheets and lease
expense is recognized on a straight-line basis over the term of the short-term lease.

For real estate leases, the Company accounts for lease components and nonlease components as a single lease
component. Certain real estate leases require additional payments based on sales volume, as well as reimbursement for
real estate taxes, common area maintenance and insurance, which are expensed as incurred as variable lease costs.
Other real estate leases contain one fixed lease payment that includes real estate taxes, common area maintenance and
insurance. These fixed payments are considered part of the lease payment and included in the right-of-use assets and
lease liabilities.

See Note 5 ‘‘Leases’’ for additional information.

15

Edgar Filing: - Form

20

Impact of New Lease Standard on Balance Sheet Line Items
As a result of applying the new lease standard using a modified retrospective method, the following adjustments were
made to accounts on the condensed consolidated balance sheet as of January 1, 2019:

Impact of Change in Accounting
Policy
As
Reported Adjusted

In millions December 31,
2018 Adjustments January 1,

2019
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets:
Other current assets $4,581 $ (48 ) $ 4,533
Total current assets 45,243 (48 ) 45,195
Property and equipment, net 11,349 11 11,360
Operating lease right-of-use assets — 20,987 20,987
Intangible assets, net 36,524 (217 ) 36,307
Other assets 5,046 (521 ) 4,525
Total assets 196,456 20,212 216,668
Accrued expenses 10,711 (52 ) 10,659
Current portion of operating lease liabilities — 1,803 1,803
Current portion of long-term debt 1,265 2 1,267
Total current liabilities 44,009 1,753 45,762
Long-term operating lease liabilities — 18,832 18,832
Long-term debt 71,444 (96 ) 71,348
Deferred income taxes 7,677 63 7,740
Other long-term liabilities 2,780 (518 ) 2,262
Total liabilities 137,913 20,034 157,947
Retained earnings 40,911 178 41,089
Total CVS Health shareholders’ equity 58,225 178 58,403
Total shareholders’ equity 58,543 178 58,721

Accounting for Interest Associated with the Purchase of Callable Debt Securities
In March 2017, the FASB issued ASU 2017-08, Accounting for Interest Associated with the Purchase of Callable
Debt Securities (Topic 310). Under this standard, premiums on callable debt securities are amortized to the earliest
call date rather than to the contractual maturity date. Callable debt securities held at a discount will continue to be
amortized to the contractual maturity date. The Company adopted this new accounting guidance on January 1, 2019
on a modified retrospective basis and recorded an immaterial cumulative effect adjustment from accumulated other

[…]

in determining adjusted operating income. The Company uses adjusted operating income as its principal measure of
segment performance as it enhances the Company’s ability to compare past financial performance with current
performance and analyze underlying business performance and trends. Non-GAAP financial measures the Company
discloses, such as consolidated adjusted operating income, should not be considered a substitute for, or superior to,
financial measures determined or calculated in accordance with GAAP.

36

Edgar Filing: - Form

57

Effective for the first quarter of 2019, the Company realigned the composition of its segments to correspond with
changes to its operating model and reflect how the CODM reviews information and manages the business. See Note 1
‘‘Significant Accounting Policies’’ for further discussion. Segment financial information for the three months ended
March 31, 2018, has been retrospectively adjusted to reflect these changes as shown below:

Three Months Ended March 31, 2018

Pharmacy Retail/ Health
Care Corporate/ Intersegment Consolidated

In millions Services LTC Benefits Other Eliminations Totals
Revenues, as previously reported $32,220 $20,432 $— $ 48 $ (6,957 ) $ 45,743
Adjustments 326 — 1,318 — (1,644 ) —
Revenues, as adjusted $32,546 $20,432 $1,318 $ 48 $ (8,601 ) $ 45,743

Cost of products sold (1) $29,751 $14,516 $— $ — $ (6,762 ) $ 37,505
Adjustments 1,556 — — — (1,556 ) —
Cost of products sold $31,307 $14,516 $— $ — (8,318 ) $ 37,505

Benefit costs (1) $1,329 $— $— $ — $ — $ 1,329
Adjustments (1,329 ) — 1,329 — — —
Benefit costs $— $— $1,329 $ — $ — $ 1,329

Operating expenses, as previously reported $377 $4,292 $— $ 264 $ (20 ) $ 4,913
Adjustments (39 ) — 127 — (88 ) —
Operating expenses, as adjusted $338 $4,292 $127 $ 264 $ (108 ) $ 4,913

Operating income (loss), as previously reported $763 $1,624 $— $ (216 ) $ (175 ) $ 1,996
Adjustments 138 — (138 ) — — —
Operating income (loss), as adjusted 901 1,624 (138 ) (216 ) (175 ) 1,996
Adjustments 86 212 1 (2 ) — 297
Adjusted operating income (loss) $987 $1,836 $(137 ) $ (218 ) $ (175 ) $ 2,293
_____________________________________________

(1)The total of cost of products sold and benefit costs were previously reported as cost of revenues.

The following is a reconciliation of financial measures of the Company’s segments to the consolidated totals:

Pharmacy Retail/ Health
Care Corporate/ Intersegment Consolidated

In millions Services(1) LTC Benefits Other Eliminations(2) Totals
Three Months Ended
March 31, 2019
Revenues from customers $ 33,558 $21,115 $17,706 $ 25 $ (11,007 ) $ 61,397
Net investment income — — 164 85 — 249
Total revenues 33,558 21,115 17,870 110 (11,007 ) 61,646
Adjusted operating income (loss) 947 1,489 1,562 (231 ) (172 ) 3,595
March 31, 2018
Revenues from customers $ 32,546 $20,432 $1,316 $ — $ (8,601 ) $ 45,693
Net investment income — — 2 48 — 50
Total revenues 32,546 20,432 1,318 48 (8,601 ) 45,743
Adjusted operating income (loss) 987 1,836 (137 ) (218 ) (175 ) 2,293

Edgar Filing: - Form

58

_____________________________________________

(1)Revenues of the Pharmacy Services segment include approximately $3.3 billion of retail co-payments for each of
the three-month periods ended March 31, 2019 and 2018.

(2)

Intersegment eliminations relate to intersegment revenue generating activities that occur between the Pharmacy
Services segment and the Retail/LTC segment for the three months ended March 31, 2018. Effective November 28,
2018, intersegment eliminations also relate to intersegment revenue generating activities that occur between the
Health Care Benefits segment and the Pharmacy Services segment and/or the Retail/LTC segment.